Chorley

Council

Council

Agenda and Reports

For consideration on

Tuesday, 27th January 2009

In the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley
At 6.30 pm




PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT COUNCIL MEETINGS

e Questions should be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by midday, two
working days prior to each Council meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate
responses and investigate the issue if necessary (12 Noon on the Friday prior to
the meeting).

e A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of
the public on an item on the agenda. A maximum period of 30 minutes to be
allocated for public questions if necessary at each ordinary Council meeting,
excluding the Annual Meeting.

e The question to be answered by the Executive Member with responsibility for the
service area or whoever is most appropriate.

e On receiving a reply the member of the public will be allowed to ask one
supplementary question.

« Members of the public will be able to stay for the rest of the meeting should they
so wish but will not be able to speak on any other agenda item upon using their
allocated 3 minutes.




Cheorley

Council

Town Hall
Market Street
Chorley
Lancashire
PR7 1DP

16 January 2009
Dear Councillor

COUNCIL - TUESDAY, 27TH JANUARY 2009

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Chorley Borough Council to be held in the Council
Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 27th January 2009 commencing at 6.30 pm for the
following purposes.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
To confirm the minutes of the last Council meeting held on 2 December 2008 (enclosed)

3. Declarations of Any Interests

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of
matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you
only need to declare it if you intend to speak.

If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting.
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do,
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter.

4, Mayoral Announcements

5. Public Questions

Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask question(s) on any
item(s) on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to the Council. Members of
the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary question within their allocated 3
minutes.



10.

11.

12.

13.

Executive Cabinet

a) Capital Programme for 2008/09 (Pages 7 - 22)

To consider a report of the Executive Cabinet on the monitoring of the 2008/09
Capital Programme (enclosed). The Draft Capital Programme for 2009 to 2012 will
be considered at the next meeting of the Council as part of the budget process.

b) General Report from Executive Cabinet meetings on 11 December 2008 and 8
January 2009 (Pages 23 - 28)

To consider a general report of the Executive Cabinet (enclosed).

Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Task and Finish Groups (Pages 29 - 30)

To consider a general report of the meeting held on 1 December 2008 (enclosed). A
further report of the meeting of 19 January 2009 will follow.

Audit Committee

To consider a general report of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 January 2009
(to follow).

Development Control Committee (Pages 31 - 38)

To consider a report on Planning Application 08/00884/cb3 — Astley Hall, Astley Park,
Park Road, Chorley (enclosed).

Members are invited to a drop in session at Astley Hall on Wednesday 21 January
2009 from 4.30 — 6.00pm to discuss the details of this project and view the plans.

Calendar of Meetings 2009 - 2010

To consider the calendar of meetings for May 2009 to May 2010 (to follow).

Questions Asked under Council Procedure Rule 7 (if any)

To consider the Notices of Motion (if any) given in accordance with Council
procedure Rule 8

Any other item(s) the Mayor decides is/are urgent

Yours sincerely

%‘O\/\ vioo Had .

Donna Hall
Chief Executive



Carol Russell

Head of Democratic Services
E-mail: carol.russell@chorley.gov.uk
Tel: (01257) 515196

Fax: (01257) 515150

Distribution

To all Members of the Council and Directors.

This information can be made available to you in larger print
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service.

a1 Hiledlatl agaie amefl didiell el s34l asia 8. a1 Aal anaEll Hoaal

-,

HIE SUl S31, ML AR UR Flot SR 01257 515822

- - r -
y NN [ - * - <A s o bom e |
Sbsises & Ao ieri e BFpUSnulidl Tazbe i)

01257 515823 ;



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

COUNCIL

Tuesday, 2 December 2008

Present: Councillor Terry Brown (Mayor), Councillor Iris Smith (Deputy Mayor), Councillors
Ken Ball, Nora Ball, Eric Bell, Julia Berry, Judith Boothman, Alistair Bradley, Alan Cain, Pat Case,
Henry Caunce, Alan Cullens, Magda Cullens, Mike Devaney, David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson,
Dennis Edgerley, Anthony Gee, Peter Goldsworthy, Marie Gray, Pat Haughton, Harold Heaton,
Catherine Hoyle,  Keith Iddon, Kevin Joyce, Hasina Khan, Roy Lees, LauraLennox,
Peter Malpas, Thomas McGowan, June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, Simon Moulton,
Mick Muncaster, Mark Perks, Debra Platt, Geoffrey Russell, Rosie Russell, Edward Smith,
Joyce Snape, Ralph Snape, John Walker, Stella Walsh and Peter Wilson

08.C.196 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Marion Lowe, Adrian Lowe
and Shaun Smith.

08.C.197 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS

No Member declared an interest in relation to matters under consideration at the meeting.

08.C.198 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Mayor informed the Council of the recent death of Councillor Ad
[...]
nday 17 May 2009

Season Greetings

The Mayor wished everyone a very Happy Christmas and great 2009 and thanked all for
the support given to him so far this year.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS

There had been no questions from any member of the public to speak at the meeting on
any of the agenda items.

MINUTES

It was moved by the Executive Leader, seconded by Councillor Pat Case (Deputy Leader
of the Council) and subsequently RESOLVED that the minutes of the Special Council held
on 4 November 2008 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Mayor, subject
to the deletion of the words “or project” in the third bullet point under Resolution 2 Minute
08.C.195 on page 4.

THE COUNCIL'S CORPORATE STRATEGY 008/09 TO 2010/11

The Executive Member (Policy and Performance) presented a report confirming the
Council’s Corporate Strategy for 2008/09 to 2010/11 following the inclusion of revisions
agreed at the Special council meeting held on 4 November 2008.

It was moved by the Executive Member (Policy and Performance), seconded by the
Executive Leader and subsequently RESOLVED that the submitted Corporate Strategy for
2008/09 to 2010/11 be confirmed subject to the document being amended and take into
consideration the deletion of the word ‘project’ and include as a long term outcome the
“improvement and extension of the green corridor of Chorley”.

EXECUTIVE CABINET
Capital Programme 2008/2009 — Monitoring
The Executive Member for Resources presented a report recommending a number

of changes to the 2008/09 Capital Programme and reviewing the availability of
capital resources required for the financing of the programme.

2

Tuesday, 2 December 2008



08.C.203

08.C.204

08.C.205

COUNCIL

Agenda Page 3 Agenda ltem 2

The report proposed the reduction of the 2008/09 Capital Programme by £970,270
to £9,227,320 made up of the following amendments.

° slippage of £945,000 to 2009/2010 and other reduction of £20,870;

° a net increase of £45,800 in respect of the Covered Market;

° an increase in the externally finance Clayton Brook Play Area budget to
£13,740;

° deletion of the £80,400 allocation for the Astley Park Woodland

Management project and its transfer to the revenue budget.

The report explained that the majority of the slippage on the affordable housing
budget related to the development of Council owned surplus sites, and the
consequent dependence on partners’ actions. The Council would endeavour to
ensure the development of as many parcels of land as possible whenever
appropriate funding sources become available.

It was moved by the Executive Member for Resources (Councillor A Cullens)
seconded by the Executive Leader and subsequently RESOLVED that the revised
Capital Programme for 2008/09 be approved at a total cost of £9,227,320 as set
out in the Appendix to the submitted report.

GENERAL REPORT FROM EXECUTIVE CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON 2
OCTOBER 2008 AND 13 NOVEMBER 2008

The Executive Leader presented a report, which summarised the principal matters
considered at the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 2 October 2008 and 13
November 2008.

It was moved by the Executive Leader, seconded by Councillor Pat Case (Deputy Leader
of the Council) and subsequently RESOLVED that the report be noted.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND TASK AND FINISH GROUPS

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor Dennis Edgerley) presented
a report, which summarised briefly the matters discussed at meetings of the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee held on 29 September and 10 November 2008. The report also
summarised the situation and issues discussed at meetings that had taken place of the
Task and Finish Groups.

It was moved by the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor Dennis
Edgerley), seconded by the Vice-Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny committee (Councillor
Alan Cain) and subsequently RESOLVED that the report be noted.

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

The Council received a verbal update from the Vice-Chair of the Standards Committee
(Councillor Keith Iddon) informing the Council that the person appointed as an Independent
Member of the Standard Committee at the last meeting had been unable to take up the
position.

The Members of the Standards Committee had agreed to recommend the alternate
candidate.

Tuesday, 2 December 2008



08.C.206

08.C.207

08.C.208

COUNCIL

Agenda Page 4 Agenda ltem 2

It was moved by the Vice-Chair of Standards Committee (Councillor Keith Iddon),
seconded by Councillor Thomas McGowan and subsequently RESOLVED that Chris
Sewell be appointed as the third Independent Member of the Standards Committee.

PLANNING APPLICATION 08/00957/CB3

The Chair of the Development Control Committee (Councillor Greg Morgan) presented a
report requesting the Council to approve an application for deemed planning permission for
the change of use from public open space to residential curtilage and erection of 1.8 high
fencing to delineate boundaries.

The Committee were minded to support the application, but as the Council’s Constitution
precluded the Development Control Committee determination of applications for deemed
planning permission, the application was required to be submitted before the full Council
for decision.

It was moved by the Chair of the Development Control Committee (Councillor Greg
Morgan) and seconded by the Vice-Chair (Councillor Geoff Russell) that the planning
permission be granted to applicant 08/00957/CB3.

RESOLVED - That planning permission be granted for planning application 08/00957/CB3
for the change of use from public open space to residential curtilage and erection of 1.8
high fencing to delineate boundaries on land 10 m east of 21 to 33 Buchanan Street,
Chorley, subject to the following conditions:

1. The fencing hereby permitted shall be erected in conformity with the approved
details within 3 months of the land being transferred into the residents’ private
ownership, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason:  To ensure a visually satisfactory form of development, to provide
reasonable standards of privacy to residents and in accordance with Policy No.GN5
of the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review.

2. The proposed development must be begun not later than three years from the date
of this permission.
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004.

FINANCIAL SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE

Further to Minute 08.C167(2) (15 July 2008) it was moved by the Executive Leader,
seconded by Councillor Pat Case (Deputy Leader of the Council) and subsequently
RESOLVED that Councillor Alan Cullens and Councillor Alan Cain be appointed to serve
on the Financial Shared Services Joint Committee with South Ribble Council

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME AND REDUNDANCY
DISCRETIONARY PAYMENTS

The Executive Member for Resources (Councillor Alan Cullens) presented a report
requesting Members to approved recommendations as a result of changes to the Local
Government (Early Termination of Employment) Regulations 2006, in particular those that
relate to the discretions around early retirement and voluntary redundancy.

It was moved by the Executive Member for Resources (Councillor Alan Cullens), seconded
by the Executive Leader and subsequently RESOLVED that the following
recommendations be approved:

Tuesday, 2 December 2008



08.C.209

08.C.210

Mayor

COUNCIL

Agenda Page 5 Agenda ltem 2

1. Not to introduce pensionable service augmentation for all employees.

2. To continue to offer statutory redundancy payment based on actual salary.

3. To note that enhanced severance payments are no longer paid to employees under
the age of 50.

4. To approve the policy on late application into the pension fund.

PETITION RECEIVED FROM A GROUP OF YOUNG PEOPLE REGARDING
IMPROVEMENTS TO THE SKATE PARK AT TATTON RECREATION PARK

The Executive Leader reported that a petition had been received from a group of young
people regarding impro
[...]
part of the consultation
process on the draft revenue budget for 2009/10.

Recommendation

4, The Executive Cabinet endorsed the projected changes to the 2008/09 Capital
Programme and recommend the Council to approve the revised Capital Programme
as set out in Appendix 1 to the attached report, in the total sum of £8, 582,620.

COUNCILLOR ALAN CULLENS
Executive Member for Resources

There are no background papers to this report.

AU



Agenda Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Page 9 Agenda ltem 6a

Cherley

Council

Report of Meeting
Assistant Chief Executive
(Business Transformation)

(Introduced by the Executive
Member for Resources,
Councillor A. Cullens)

Executive Cabinet 8 January 2009

CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2008/09 AND DRAFT
BUDGET 2009/10 TO 2011/12

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.

To report proposed changes to the 2008/09 capital programme and to review the
availability of capital resources required for the financing of the programme.

2. To update the 2009/10 and 2010/11 draft budgets, and to indicate commitments
continuing into 2011/12.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

3. That the revised Capital Programme for 2008/09, as set out in Appendix 1 at a total cost
of £8,582,620, be approved.

4., That commitments totalling £1.175 million in 2011/12 be added to the prdgramme and

that the 2009/10 to 2011/12 capital programme be approved for consultation purposes.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT

5.

It is proposed that the 2008/09 capital programme be reduced by £644,700, made up of
£1,297,580 slippage to 2009/10 and 2010/11, and other net increases totalling £652,880.
These other changes include a provision of £530,000 to capitalise directorate restructuring
costs (redundancy payments and pension fund contributions); a £200,000 increase in the
cost of recycling bins for the new contract; the addition of the $106-funded contribution to
the County Council's Euxton Library extension scheme; and an increase in the Big Wood
project budget enabled by an external
[...]
ent changes in working
practices (e.g. mobile and home working) and to mitigate resultant risks.

Draft Budget Proposals for 2009/10

28. The Executive Cabinet approved, for consultation purposes, the draft Capital
Programme for the 3 year period 2009/10 to 20011/12, together with the draft
General Fund revenue budget proposals for 2009/10. A separate report
seeks the Council’s approval to a revised Capital Programme for 2008/09.

29 The draft revenue budget has been compiled in the context of the difficult
national financial situation, restricted levels of additional Government grant



Agenda Page 27 Agenda Item 6b

and the need to make significant savings in order to maintain the current level
of front line services.

30 The budget proposals envisage to transfer of £264,000 from working
balances in 2009/10 to meet the anticipated budget deficit, on the assumption
of a 3.5% Council Tax increase; a revision of the Council Tax base; significant
expenditure savings; and additional income generation. The report also
points to the likelihood of further savings in the region of £500,00 being
required in both 2010/11 and 2011/12 in order to achieve a balanced budget
over the medium term.

31. We have also approved for consultation purposes, as part of the Council’s
budget setting process for the next financial year, a draft Treasury
Management Strategy for 2009/10. The draft strategy sets out financial
management options for the Council to consider in terms of balancing
investments against the likely rewards on the use of the Council’s cash assets
before final determination of the Strategy.

Concessionary Travel — Pooling Arrangements across Lancashire

32. | submitted a report to update the Executive Cabinet on the outcome of the
Lancashire Leaders’ discussion on the best means of mitigating the financial
risks faced by the Lancashire Districts in relation to the costs of introducing
concessionary travel across Lancashire.

33. The Lancashire Leaders agreed unanimously a pooling arrangement put
forward by Pendle Council which is anticipated to reduce Chorley Council’s
expected budget shortfall by £81,000 over the two year period 2008/09 and
2009/10 on the assumption of an eventual outturn of costs for Chorley of
£1.355m and £1.388m in 2008/09 and 2009/10 respectively.

34. Counsel’s opinion on the legality of the pooling arrangement is being sought
and a Task Group has been set up to oversee the implementation of the
pooling arrangements. In addition the Lancashire Leaders are pursuing
negotiations with the Government. to effect changes to the allocation system.

35. The Executive Cabinet endorsed the pooling arrangement approval by the
Lancashire Leaders, subject to the identified caveats.

Cotswold House Transfer

36. The Corporate Director (Business) submitted a report updating the Executive
Cabinet on the arrangements to effect the transfer back to the Council of the
management of Cotswold House, which provides temporary accommodation
for homeless persons.

37. A draft heads of terms agreement has been negotiated with Chorley
Community Housing, in anticipation of the transition of the management of the
premises to the Business Directorate. In order to affect the transfer on 1
April, 2009, we approved the budget for 2009/10 and the staffing structure for
Cotswold House, together with rented and service tariffs to be charged for
accommodation at Cotswold House.



Agenda Page 28 Agenda ltem 6b

Disposal of Surplus Land and Assets

38. The Executive Cabinet considered a joint confidential report of the Assistant
Chief Executive (Business Transformation) and the Corporate Director
(Business) on the outcome of a review of the Council’'s non-operational land
and building assets.

39. The first phase of the review has been undertaken with the aim of identifying:

(a) non-operational assets which are surplus to requirements or are not
achieving an acceptable rate of return; and

(b) land assets that will be suitable for the development of affordable
housing units.

40. The appendix to the report identifies several sites, including a number of
garages colonies, having the potential for disposal for development by
affordable housing units, provided the capital receipt generated from the sale
equates to at least the current low cost valuation of the sites.

41. The report also identifies a number of other Council owned sites
recommended for disposal at market value, currently estimated at £3.4m, the
capital receipt from which with be used towards the funding of the 3 year
Capital Programme.

42. The Executive Member for Resources also suggested the inclusion of the site
of 16 garages at Queensway, Brinscall in the list of proposal sites for
disposal. While the garage site was not suitable for redevelopment by
affordable housing, other alternatives uses could be examined.

4.3 The Executive Cabinet approved the disposal of the surplus land and building
assets identified in the submitted report, including the garage site at
Queensway, Brinscall. We have also appointed Adactus as the Council’s
main development partner to develop housing scheme proposals for the
potential housing sites.

Recommendation

44, The Council is recommended to note this report.

Councillor P Goldsworthy
Executive Leader

There are no background papers to this report

AU



Agenda Page 29 Agenda ltem 7

REPORT OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

General Report

1.

This report summarises the work of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee meeting held on 1 December 2008.

Items from Executive Cabinet on 4 December 2008

2.

We considered a number of reports, including Strategic Housing issues
and Performance of Key Partnerships - 2008/09 Midterm Progress
Report from the Executive Cabinet agenda.

We supported the introduction of a new housing allocations policy. The
members of the Chorley Community Housing task and finish group were
requested to consider the new allocation policy and feed their views into
the ongoing consultation 
[...]
g the Housing Corporation Grant and
social rented / shared ownership affordable housing tenure splits.

11. The Chorley Partnership task group had met last week and had finalised
their scoping document which was approved by the Committee .

Recommendation
12. The Council is recommended to note this report.

COUNCILLOR DENNIS EDGERLEY
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

RH
There are no background papers to this report.



Agenda Page 31 Agenda ltem 9

REPORT OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

PLANNING APPLICATION 08/00884/CB3 — ASTLEY HALL, ASTLEY
PARK, PARK ROAD, CHORLEY

The Development Control Committee, at its meeting on 9 December
2007, considered an application for deemed planning permission for
the installation of a CCTV system including six cameras (located on
Astley Hall, The Coach House, wall mounted and on poles in the
grounds) and eight loudspeaker horns on the roof of Astley Hall and the
Coach House.

The Committee were minded to support the application, but, as the
Council’s Constitution precludes the Development Control Committee’s
determination of Council applications for deemed planning permission,
the application requires to be submitted before the full Council for
decision.

A copy of the report of the Corporate Director (Business) on the
proposals, which were considered by the Development Control
Committee at the meeting, is attached to enable Members to be aware
of all the pertinent factors.

An application for Listed Building Consent was to be submitted to the
Government Office North West for approval.

Members requested that additional information be reported to full
Council on the operational activity of the cameras, whilst not a material
planning consideration in determining the application, Members felt that
the system needed to adequately address the problems identified
around the buildings to justify the positioning of the cameras in the
required locations.

Since the Committee meeting took place, clarification regarding the
operational activity of the cameras has been sought. The cameras will
record 24hours a day. When the system is armed, for example when
the Hall is closed, then if the sensors detect movement an operator will
be alerted and would monitor the cameras. The operator could then
speak via the speakerhorns and, if necessary, instigate a police
response. The armed system could be set to come on automatically or,
using intelligence, when instructed. There may of course be changes to
the operational activity in the future.

Confirmation has also been obtained that the CCTV system is not
dependant on a separate lighting scheme, as the cameras have infra
red lighting.



Agenda Page 32 Agenda ltem 9

Recommendation

8.

The Development Control Committee recommends the Council to grant
planning permission to planning application 08/00884/CB4 for the
installation of a CCTV system including six cameras (located on Astley
Hall, The Coach House, wall mounted and on poles in the grounds)
and eight loudspeaker horns on the roof of Astley Hall and The Coach
House, subject to the following conditions:

1. The proposed development must be begun not later than three years
from the date of this permission.
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. Prior to commencement of the development, full details of the colour
and finish for the poles, cameras and loudspeaker horns hereby
permitted, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. The poles, cameras and loudspeakers shall be
retained in accordance with the agreed details at all times thereafter,
unless details of an alternative colour scheme and finish have first been
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory form of development which would not
detract from the character and appearance of the listed buildings and
the historic park & garden, and in accordance with PPG15 and Policy
Nos. LT7 and HT13 of the Chorley Borough Local Plan Review.

3. Prior to commencement of the development, full details of the
positioning of any cable runs to support the CCTV system hereby
permitted, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. The cable runs shall be retained in accordance with
the agreed details at all times thereafter, unless details of an alternative
scheme have first been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local
Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory form of development which would not
detract from the character and appearance of the listed buildings and
the historic park & garden, and in accordance with PPG15 and Policy
Nos. LT7 and HT13 of the Chorley Borough Local Plan Review.

COUNCILLOR GREG MORGAN
Chair of Development Control Committee

There are no background papers to this report.

DS



Agenda Page 33 Agenda ltem 9

ltem B.1 08/00884/CB3 Refer to Full Council for Decision
Case Officer Miss Lyndsey Cookson

Ward Chorley North West

Proposal Installation of a CCTV system including six cameras (located

on Astley Hall, The Coach House, wall mounted and on poles
in the grounds) and eight loudspeaker horns on the roof of
Astley Hall and The Coach House

Location Astley Hall Astley Park Park Road ChorleyLancashire
Applicant Chorley Borough Council
Application No. 08/00884/CB3

Statutory consultation expiry: 4™ December 2008

Application expiry: 1% January 2008

One letter of objection has been received to date

The application is made by the Council and must go to
Development Control Committee and Full Council

Proposal This application proposes the installation of a CCTV system
including six cameras (located on Astley Hall, The Coach House,
wall mounted and on poles in the grounds) and eight loudspeaker
horns on the roof of Astley Hall and The Coach House.

Site Description Astley Hall is a grade | listed building and dates from the 16"
Century. Some 30m west of the Hall is the Coach House, which is
a grade 
[...]
support the CCTV system hereby permitted, shall be submitted to and agreed in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The cable runs shall be retained in accordance
with the agreed details at all times thereafter, unless details of an alternative scheme
have first been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory form of development which would not detract from the
character and appearance of the listed buildings and the historic park & garden, and in
accordance with PPG15 and Policy Nos. LT7 and HT13 of the Chorley Borough Local
Plan Review.




Agenda Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6a Capital Programme for 2008/09
	DraftCapitalProg0809to12Rept

	6b General Report from Executive Cabinet meetings on 11 December 2008 and 8 January 2009
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Task and Finish Groups
	9 Development Control Committee
	B10800884CB3.rtf




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 1  
Tuesday, 27 January 2009 

COUNCIL 
 

Tuesday, 27 January 2009 
 

Present: Councillor Terry Brown (Mayor), Councillor Iris Smith (Deputy Mayor), Councillors 
Ken Ball, Nora Ball, Eric Bell, Julia Berry, Judith Boothman, Alistair Bradley, Alan Cain, Pat Case, 
Henry Caunce, Alan Cullens, Magda Cullens, Mike Devaney, David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, 
Dennis Edgerley, Anthony Gee, Peter Goldsworthy, Marie Gray, Pat Haughton, Harold Heaton, 
Catherine Hoyle, Keith Iddon, Kevin Joyce, Hasina Khan, Roy Lees, Laura Lennox, Adrian Lowe, 
Marion Lowe, Peter Malpas, Thomas McGowan, June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, Simon Moulton, 
Mark Perks, Debra Platt, Geoffrey Russell, Rosie Russell, Edward Smith, Joyce Snape, 
Ralph Snape, John Walker, Stella Walsh and Peter Wilson 
 

 
 

09.C.211 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Michael Muncaster and 
Shaun Smith. 
 
 

09.C.212 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last Council meeting held on 2 December 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 
 

09.C.213 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

Councillor Eric Bell declared a personal interest in the General Report from the Executive 
Cabinet of 8 January 2009 on the disposal of surplus land and assets. 
 
 

09.C.214 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Mayor gave a number of announcements: 
 
● Tickets are on sale for the Charity Ball at Park Hall Hotel, Charnock Richard on 

Friday, 13 February. 
 
● A further quiz night will be held on Friday, 20 February at Sacred Heart Social 

Centre. 
 
● A Sportsman’s Dinner is planned for Friday, 3 March in the Lancastrian Suite with 

former Liverpool FC player Alan Kennedy and comedian Mike Farrell. 
 
● A Soul and Motown Night is taking place on Friday, 8 May, the last Mayoral Charity 

event of the year. 
 
● Sponsors are invited for the Mayor’s Mermaids and Mermen Swimathon on 7 

February 2009 at All Seasons. 
 
The proceeds from all these events would be donated to the Mayor’s Charity  Appeal. 
 
 

09.C.215 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 



COUNCIL 2  
Tuesday, 27 January 2009 

There had been no questions submitted by any members of the public to speak at the 
meeting. 
 
 

09.C.216 EXECUTIVE CABINET  
 

 
(a) Capital Programme for 2008/09  
 
The Executive Member (Resources) submitted a report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Business Transformation) monitoring the 2008/09 Capital Programme and proposing 
revisions and a reduction to the programme as a result of almost £1.3m slippage and net 
increases totalling £652,880. 
 
It was moved by the Executive Member for Resources (Councillor A Cullens) seconded by 
the Executive Leader and subsequently RESOLVED that the 2008/09 revised Capital 
Programme be approved as set out in Appendix 1 to the report in the total sum of 
£8,582,620. 
 
(b) General Report from Executive Cabinet meetings on 11 December 2008 and 8 

January 2009  
 
The Executive Leader presented a report summarising key items of business considered at 
meetings of the Executive Cabinet on 11 December 2008 and 8 January 2009, including 
the draft budget proposals for 2009/10 and an update on concessionary travel pooling 
arrangements across Lancashire. 
 
Councillor Dennis Edgerley raised issues regarding the Council’s draft Treasury 
Management Strategy; other aspects of the draft budget for 2009/10 and the Government 
Ministerial meeting regarding concessionary travel. 
 
It was moved by the Executive Leader, seconded by the Deputy Leader (Councillor Pat 
Case), and subsequently RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

09.C.217 GENERAL REPORT FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, INCLUDING 
TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATE  

 
The Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee (Councillor Dennis Edgerley) presented a 
report summarising the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at meetings held on 
1 December 2008 and 19 January 2009.  This included recommendations from the Task 
and Finish Groups undertaking enquiries into Chorley Community Housing and 
Streetscene and consideration of the draft budget and Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
It was moved by the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor Dennis 
Edgerley), seconded by the Vice-Chair (Councillor Alan Cain) and subsequently 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

09.C.218 GENERAL REPORT FROM AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

The Council received a report of the work of the Audit Committee which had met on 15 
January 2009.  The Committee had considered the Audit Commission’s final report on its 
assessment of the Council’s use of resources for 2007/08 where Chorley had again 
achieved the maximum score of 4, and also looked at changes being introduced for the 
2009 evaluation. 
 
It was moved by the Chair of the Audit Committee (Councillor Anthony Gee), seconded by 
the Vice-Chair (Councillor Laura Lennox) and subsequently RESOLVED that the report be 
noted. 



COUNCIL 3  
Tuesday, 27 January 2009 

 
 

09.C.219 PLANNING APPLICATION 08/00884/CB3 ASTLEY HALL, ASTLEY PARK, PARK 
ROAD, CHORLEY  

 
The Chair of the Development Control Committee (Councillor Greg Morgan) presented a 
report seeking approval for planning permission for the installation of a CCTV system 
including six cameras and eight loudspeaker horns in Astley Hall and the Coach House 
and grounds. 
 
The Development Control Committee had been minded to support the application but the 
application required Council’s approval. 
 
The Committee had been concerned at the operational activity of the cameras but 
confirmation had been received that these would record 24 hours a day. 
 
It was moved by the Chair of the Development Control Committee (Councillor Greg 
Morgan), seconded by the Vice-Chair (Councillor Geoffrey Russell) and subsequently 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved for application 08/00884/CB3 for the 
installation of a CCTV system including six cameras (located on Astley Hall, the Coach 
House, wall mounted and on poles in the grounds) and eight loudspeaker horns on the roof 
of Astley Hall and the Coach House. 
 
 

09.C.220 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2009 - 2010  
 

Members considered the draft calendar of meetings for 2009/10. 
 
Councillor Dennis Edgerley requested that the Council meeting in December 2009 be 
moved later into the month. 
 
The Executive Leader moved, the Deputy Leader seconded and it was subsequently 
RESOLVED that the draft calendar of meetings be approved subject to agreeing to look at 
the request for a change in the date of the December 2009 Council meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mayor 
 


